

No. 12-845

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALAN KACHALSKY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SUSAN CACACE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*

*Solicitor General*

RICHARD DEARING

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SIMON HELLER

*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 Broadway, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Statement.....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	7
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Consistent With This Court’s Decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	8
B. There Is No Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals That Have Directly Addressed States’ Ability To Regulate Public Carrying of Guns .....	11
C. This Court Should Await Further Consideration by the Courts of Appeals Before Addressing the Scope of Second Amendment Protection for Public Carrying of Handguns.....	15
D. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not Conflict with State Court Decisions on First Amendment Prior-Restraint Doctrine, Which Has No Application Here .....	17
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , No. 11-cv-528 (D. Haw. Apr. 30, 2012) . . . . .	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	12
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 65 A.D.3d 1045 (2d Dep't 2009) . . . . .	2
<i>Klenosky v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 75 A.D.2d 793 (1st Dep't 1980), <i>aff'd on op. below</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 685, 421 N.E.2d 503 (1981) . . . . .	1
<i>Matter of Bando v. Sullivan</i> , 290 A.D.2d 691 (3d Dep't 2002) . . . . .	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>O'Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 919, 638 N.E.2d 950 (1994) . . . . .	1
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922) . . . . .	18
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , No. 11-1149, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 3776 (10th Cir. Feb. 22, 2013) . . . . .	10, 12, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	16, 18
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	10
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	17
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	17
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012) .....	16, 18
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , No. 12-cv-336, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169260 (D. Haw. Nov. 29, 2012) .....	18
<b>LAWS</b>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 .....	16
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 265.00.....	1
§ 265.01.....	1
§ 265.20.....	1
§ 400.00.....	1, 2
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c.3 (1328) (Eng.) .....	9, 11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012) .....	9
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , vol. 4 (1769) .....	9
